FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021, 31 DECEMBER 2020, 1 JANUARY 2020
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original Romanian version.
73

29  Financial instruments - fair values and risk management (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average rate  Year-end spot rate
RON 2021 2020  2021 2020

EUR 1 4.9204  4.8371   4.9481  4.8694
USD 1 4.1604  4.2440   4.3707  3.9660
GBP 1 5.7233  5.4423   5.8994  5.4201
CHF 1 4.5515  4.5201   4.7884  4.4997
PLN 1  1.078  1.0889   1.0768  1.0676
MDL 1 0.2353  0.2451   0.2463  0.2305

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of RON against EUR, MDL, USD, GBP and CHF as at 31
December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected profit of loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Effect in RON Profit or loss before tax

 Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2021
EUR (3% movement)  (1,561,892)  1,561,892
USD (5% movement)  (58,128)  58,128
GBP (5% movement)  965   (965)
CHF (7% movement)   (1,415)  1,415
PLN (3% movement)  (26,759)  26,759
MDL (5% movement)   -   -

31 December 2020
EUR (3% movement)   7,771,723   ( 7,771,723)
USD (4% movement)   49,645   (49,645)
GBP (3% movement)   (246)  246
PLN (4% movement)   19,559   (19,559)
MDL (5% movement)   (485,909)  485,909

AQUILA PART PROD COM S.A.
NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021, 31 DECEMBER 2020, 1 JANUARY 2020
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original Romanian version.
74

29  Financial instruments - fair values and risk management (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)
(iii) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to loans and borrowings bearing variable
interest rate.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

In RON
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
1 January

 2020
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities (borrowings and leases) (66,791,494) (56,980,817) (79,707,197)

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities (borrowings) (4,512,666) (147,615,944)   (154,059,942)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL and the
Company does not use derivatives. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Effect Profit or loss before tax

 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 December 2021
Variable-rate instruments  (45,127)  45,127

Cash flow sensitivity  (45,127)  45,127

31 December 2020
Variable-rate instruments (1,476,159) 1,476,159

Cash flow sensitivity (1,476,159) 1,476,159

AQUILA PART PROD COM S.A.
NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021, 31 DECEMBER 2020, 1 JANUARY 2020
(All amounts are in RON, if not otherwise stated)

This is a free translation from the original Romanian version.
75

30   Related parties

(a) Main shareholders

As of December 31, 2021, the shareholders of AQUILA PART PROD SA are Mr. Vasile Constantin Catalin and
Mr. Dociu Alin Adrian, each with a shareholding of 33.3% and a number of natural and legal shareholders
holding 33.4% of the shares.

On 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2020, the shareholders of AQUILA PART PROD SA are Mr. Vasile